

18.03.2025

One of the regular stenographer is on leave today.

Present:- Sh. L.K. Dixit, Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs through VC.
Sh. Shiv Dutt Kaushik, Ld. Counsel for proposed defendant
DUSIB.

Today, matter is listed for reply and arguments on the application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the proposed defendant submits that he has no objection if the aforesaid application is allowed and DUSIB may be impleaded as defendant no.2 in the present matter. He further submits that the suit property is belongs to DUSIB.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

In view of the submissions and reason mentioned in the application and also considering the no objection given by the Ld. Counsel for the proposed defendant, the aforesaid application is disposed of as allowed. DUSIB is impleaded as defendant no.2 in the present matter.

Amended memo of parties is taken on record.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for DUSIB submits that he has already filed WS. On perusal of record, same is find placed. Same be taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for DUSIB undertakes to supply the same to the plaintiff during the course of the day. Heard. Be supplied accordingly. Upon receipt, replication, if any, be filed on or before NDOH with an advance copy to the opposite party.

In the meantime, **issue summons of the suit and notice of the application to defendant no.1 as mentioned in the amended memo of parties, on filing of PF/RC, returnable on 08.07.2025.**

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/18.03.2025